In 2009 no items moved between Level 1 and Level 2 of fair value hierarchy or no instruments were moved to the
level of fair value.

40.1. Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long-term debt
obligations.

The Group relies on financing from bank loans, debenture issues and to some extent from borrowings. Interest rate
fluctuations  influence the amounts of incurred finance costs. The level of interest rates also influences the amount of
interest paid by contractors, who have taken out bank loans to finance investments. The Group monitors the level of
interest rates and appropriate forecasts so as to enter into hedging transactions in justified cases.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to changes

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company‟s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). The
impact on the Group‟s equity has not been presented.

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates

Amount exposed to

risk

Increase/decrease by

+0.5% -0.5%

For the year ended 31 December  2009

Cash in bank accounts 437 377 2 187 (2 187)

Loans granted 903 5 (5)

Bank loans and borrowings received 350 824 (1 754) 1 754

Obligations under finance lease agreements 63 041 (315) 315

Debentures 407 193 (2 036) 2 036

Effect on profit before tax - (1 913) 1 913

Deferred tax - 363 (363)

Total - (1 550) 1 550

For the year ended 31 December 2008

Cash in bank accounts 295 241 1 476 (1 476)

Loans granted 1 018 5 (5)

Bank loans and borrowings received 395 639 (1 978) 1 978

Obligations under finance lease agreements 51 763 (259) 259

Debentures 357 797 (1 789) 1 789

Effect on profit before tax - (2 545) 2 545

Deferred tax - 484 (484)

Total - (2 061) 2 061

Year ended 1 December 2008

Cash in bank accounts 143 071 715 (715)

Loans granted 245 1 (1)

Bank loans and borrowings received 204 514  (1 023) 1 023

Obligations under finance lease agreements 18 060 (90) 90

Debentures  354 792 (1 774) 1 774

Effect on profit before tax – (2 170) 2 170

Deferred tax – 412 (412)

Total  (1 758) 1 758

Polimex-Mostostal Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

Accounting policies and other explanatory notes

(in PLN thousands)

84

40.2. Foreign currency risk

Cash flows of Polimex-Mostostal Capital Group companies are characterised by relatively significant sensitivity to
changes in exchange rates, which arise from the fact that revenues are derived in foreign currencies including
mainly the euro. These entities are, apart from Polimex-Mostostal S.A., in particular: Energomontaż-Północ S.A.,
Naftobudowa S.A., Torpol Sp. z o.o., FK Sefako S.A. and Stalfa Sp. z o.o. To minimise the negative impact of